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Rating Outperformer 

Price Rs344 

Target Price Rs415 

Implied Upside 20.5% 

Sensex 17,016 

(Prices as on April 28, 2008) 

Trading Data 

Market Cap. (Rs bn) 41.2 

Shares o/s (m) 119.6 

Free Float 48.8% 

Avg. Daily Vol (‘000) 236.4 

Avg. Daily Value (Rs m) 86.7 

 

Major Shareholders 

Promoters 51.2% 

Foreign 18.2% 

Domestic Inst. 13.3% 

Public & Others 17.3% 

 

Stock Performance 

(%) 1M 6M 12M 

Absolute (9.6) (33.0) (6.0) 

Relative (14.1) (18.4) (28.7) 

 

Price Performance (RIC: TVET.BO, BB: TLEI IN) 
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Source: Bloomberg

Television Eighteen India (TV18) 
Investing in growth; results positive 

 Results: TV 18 reported better than expected results for Q4FY08; 
however, for the full year the company’s earnings declined 21% on back 
of losses suffered by its web and newswire businesses. For the quarter, 
the company’s revenue grew by 65% to Rs1,324m from Rs804m, margins 
shrunk to 25.5% from 39.4%, while earnings declined by 37% YoY to 
Rs125m from Rs199m. 

In FY08, TV18’s revenue grew by 63% to Rs4.02bn from Rs2.47bn, 
operating margin declined to 24.8% from 30.3%, due to losses suffered by 
the company’s web operations (Rs290m) and its newswire business 
(Rs97.5m). These losses were more of developmental cost for services 
that the company is likely to launch in the near future. 

 Forays into print media: During the quarter, the company firmed up its 
plans to enter into print media. It has forged a JV with the Jagran 
Prakashan group to launch regional business newspapers. It has also 
entered into JVs with the Pearson group and Forbes to launch an English 
business newspaper and a business magazine respectively. 

 Valuation: We maintain our revenue estimate at 42% CAGR FY07-10E; 
however, we have reduced our margin estimates for FY09 by 190bps, but 
have increased out FY10 margin by 290bps on the back of expectation of 
greater losses by both web and newswire operations in FY09 and the 
possibility of a turnaround in FY10. As a result our PAT estimates for 
FY09E declines by 11% and increases by 24% in FY10E. 

We maintain Outperformer rating on the company; however, our target 
price stands reduced by 10% from Rs461 to Rs415 on the back of 
reduction in our target price of GBN by 39%, in which TV 18 holds 18% 
stake. Being a little conservative, we have also discounted the value of 
TV 18’s stake in GBN by 50%. 

 

Key financials (Y/e March) FY07 FY08 FY09E FY10E 

Revenue (Rs m) 2,471   4,017   5,348   7,134 
     Growth (%) 62.6 62.6 33.1 33.4 
EBITDA (Rs m) 749   996   1,444   2,233 
PAT (Rs m) 322   255   512   980 
EPS (Rs) 2.7 2.1 4.3 8.2 
     Growth (%) (13.4)  (20.8)  100.5   91.5 
Net DPS (Rs) 0.9 2.0 2.0 2.5 

Source: Company Data; PL Research 

Profitability & valuation FY07 FY08 FY09E FY10E 

EBITDA margin (%) 30.3 24.8 27.0 31.3 
RoE (%) 11.9 6.1 9.5 16.7 
RoCE (%) 12.4 7.4 9.0 12.4 
EV / sales (x) 8.4 10.5 7.9 5.9 
EV / EBITDA (x) 27.8 42.3 29.4 18.9 
PE (x) 127.7 161.3 80.5 42.0 
P / BV (x) 6.4 7.8 7.4 6.7 
Net dividend yield (%) 0.3 0.6 0.6 0.7 

Source: Company Data; PL Research 

Jonas Bhutta 
JonasBhutta@PLIndia.com 
+91-22-6632 2233 
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Highlights  

Quarterly and full year result details 

On consolidated basis, the company posted 65% YoY growth in revenue to 
Rs1.32bn - broadcasting (news operations) contributed 83% to revenue, 
whereas web and newswire operations contributed 14% and 3% respectively. 
Operating margin slid to 25.5% from 39.4% due to decline in margins across 
all verticals. Earnings declined by 37% to Rs125m from Rs199m.  

Quarterly segmental performance (Rs m) 

Y/e March News Ops. Web 18 Newswire Total 

 Q4FY08 Q4FY07 Q4FY08 Q4FY07 Q4FY08 Q4FY08 Q4FY07 

Revenue   1,100   719   180   85   45   1,324   804  

 % ch. YoY  52.9    112.2     64.8   

 % of total revenue  83.0   89.4   13.6   10.6   3.4    

        

Operating margins (%)  45   48   (75)  (37)  (45)  26   39  

 Ch. in bps  (350)   (3,790)    (1,390)  

        

PAT   300   233   (144)  (34)  (32)  125   199  

 % ch. YoY  29.0    324.9     (37.2)  

Source: Company Data, PL Research 

Yearly segmental performance (Rs m) 

Y/e March News Ops. Web 18 Newswire Total 

 FY08 FY07 FY08 FY07 FY08 FY08 FY07 

Revenue (Rs m)  3,328   2,144   573   256   116   4,017   2,471  

 % ch. YoY  55.2    124.0     62.6   

 % of total revenue  82.8   86.8   14.3   10.4   2.9    

        

Operating margins (%)  42   34   (50)  (31)  (84)  25   30  

 Ch. in bps  800    (1,900)    (550)  

        

PAT (Rs m)  740   175   (348)  (74)  (135)  255   322  

 % ch. YoY  322.9    370.1     (20.8)  

Source: Company Data, PL Research 
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Viewership trends during the quarter 

The company’s English business news channel CNBC TV18 maintained its 
numero uno position in its genre by averaging 67.5% viewership against NDTV 
Profit’s 32.5%. In the Hindi business news space too, its channel CNBC 
Awaaz, managed to maintain its leadership position with an average share of 
68.3% against Zee Business’s 31.7%.  

English business news viewership share Hindi business news viewership share 
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Source: Telepedia 

Outlook  

With both the company’s business news channels having maintained their 
leadership positions during the year, the management plans to launch new 
regional business news channels. The company plans to add an e-broking 
venture in JV with Ambit Capital and Centurion Bank of Punjab (CBoP) to its 
portfolio of web properties under Web 18. Its newswire service, which has 
already clocked 1,500 terminals at the end of FY08, will give it a shot in the 
arm as it is expected to launch a retail product by H2FY09E. 

However, due to lack of clarity on the company’s e-broking venture, post 
CBoP’s merger with HDFC Bank and a delay in its proposed fund raising plans 
for Web 18, the company’s stock price has declined 26% during the quarter 
against the Sensex’s decline of 23% for the same period. We expect clarity 
on both these issues in FY09E.  
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Change in estimates 

We maintain our revenue estimate at 42% CAGR FY07-10E; however, we have 
reduced our margin estimates for FY09 by 190bps, but have increased out 
FY10 margin by 290bps on the back of expectation of greater losses by both 
web and newswire operations in FY09 and the possibility of a turnaround in 
FY10. As a result, our PAT estimates for FY09E declines by 11% and increases 
by 24% in FY10E.  

Change in estimates 

 FY09E FY10E 

 Revised Earlier Revised Earlier 

Revenue (Rs m)  5,348   5,320   7,134   7,095  

 % ch. 0.5  0.5  

     

Operating margins (%)  27.0   28.9   31.3   28.4  

 Ch. in bps   (190.0)   290.0   

     

PAT (Rs m)  512   574   980   788  

 % ch. -10.9  24.3  

     

EPS (Rs)  4.3   4.8   8.2   6.6  

 % ch. (10.8)  24.3  

Source: PL Research 

Valuation 

We maintain Outperformer rating on the company; however, our target price 
stands reduced by 10% from Rs461 to Rs415 on the back of reduction in our 
target price of GBN by 39%, in which TV 18 holds 18% stake. Being a little 
conservative, we have also discounted the value of TV 18’s stake in GBN by 
50%. 

We continue to value news operations at 30x (PER) FY10E estimates, web 
operations are valued at 6x m-cap/sales on FY10E at Rs6.55bn for TV 18’s 
85% stake. TV 18’s stake in GBN has now been valued at Rs2.14bn, and its 
53% holding in Infomedia is valued at Rs2.35bn.  
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SOTP valuation 

Assumed 
multiple 

Implied m-cap 
(Rs. m) 

Per share value 
(Rs.) 

 Valuation methodology 

FY10E FY10E FY10E 

News Operations PER multiple 30  37,358  312 

     

Web Operations (85%) M-cap/sales 6  6,554  55 

     

Newswire M-cap/sales 4  1,221  10 

     

Stake in GBN (18%) % of exit m-cap for GBN @ 50% 
hldg co. disc. 

18%  2,137  18 

     

Stake in Infomedia (53%) % of current m-cap of Infomedia 53%  2,348  20 

     

Per sh. value for TV-18    47,271  415 

Source: PL Research 

Q4FY08 result overview (Rs m) 

Y/e March Q4FY08 Q4FY07 YoY gr. (%) Q3FY08 FY07 FY08 YoY gr. (%) 

Net revenue  1,324   804   64.8   1,126   2,471   4,017   62.6  

Operating expenditure  986   487   102.4   810   1,723   3,021   75.4  

Operating profit  338   317   6.8   315   749   996   33.0  

 Operating margins (%)  25.5   39.4    28.0   30.3   24.8   

Other income  154   50   206.0   70   114   357   212.2  

Depreciation  87   55   59.0   73   188   305   61.8  

Interest  190   71   169.2   145   244   494   102.2  

PBT  216   242   (10.8)  168   430   554   28.8  

Tax  63   7   850.3   42   (3)  152  NM 

 Tax rate (%)  29.1   2.7    24.7   (0.8)  27.4   

Minority int. & ESOPs 27.93 36.20  (22.8) 41.95 111.36 127.95  14.9  

Adjusted PAT  125   199   (37.2)  85   322   255   (20.8) 
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Prabhudas Lilladher Pvt. Ltd. 
3rd Floor, Sadhana House, 570, P. B. Marg, Worli, Mumbai-400 018, India. 
Tel: (91 22) 6632 2222 Fax: (91 22) 6632 2209 

PL’s Recommendation Nomenclature 

BUY  : > 15% Outperformance to BSE Sensex Outperformer (OP) : 5 to 15% Outperformance to Sensex 

Market Performer (MP) : -5 to 5% of Sensex Movement Underperformer (UP) : -5 to -15% of Underperformace to Sensex 
Sell : <-15% Relative to Sensex 

Not Rated (NR) : No specific call on the stock Under Review (UR) : Rating likely to change shortly 

This document has been prepared by the Research Division of Prabhudas Lilladher Pvt. Ltd. Mumbai, India (PL) and is meant for use by the recipient only as information 
and is not for circulation.  This document is not to be reported or copied or made available to others without prior permission of PL. It should not be considered or taken 
as an offer to sell or a solicitation to buy or sell any security.   

The information contained in this report has been obtained from sources that are considered to be reliable. However, PL has not independently verified the accuracy or 
completeness of the same. Neither PL nor any of its affiliates, its directors or its employees accept any responsibility of whatsoever nature for the information, 
statements and opinion given, made available or expressed herein or for any omission therein.  

Recipients of this report should be aware that past performance is not necessarily a guide to future performance and value of investments can go down as well. The 
suitability or otherwise of any investments will depend upon the recipient's particular circumstances and, in case of doubt, advice should be sought from an independent 
expert/advisor.  

Either PL or its affiliates or its directors or its employees or its representatives or its clients or their relatives may have position(s), make market, act as principal or 
engage in transactions of securities of companies referred to in this report and they may have used the research material prior to publication.  

We may from time to time solicit or perform investment banking or other services for any company mentioned in this document. 


